
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

August 24, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-PWA23-005 Ref. No. - fZ-C-7__________ and submit
the same in a seated envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts 
Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 
06 September 2023.

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached “Annex A"). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired a 
valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: DTI REPAIR SHOP ACCREDITATION

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable:
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500 OOO)-
n Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only);
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to anv 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz.naDocor@Qmail.com

Very truly yours.

y. MELCHOR P. RIDULME
lan. Bids and Awards Committee

W
BACONG PILIPINAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue, Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos, (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website; www.napocor.Qov.ph CePIlFICAtlON

inicpnational
(soraoi::ois

mailto:renzcruz.naDocor@Qmail.com
http://www.napocor.Qov.ph


: <936*

Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

1. Scope ofWorks:_PRNO.HO-PWA23-005/REF NO. ~fl6t

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M

wc vcni^uc
ABC
(PhP)

1
SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE
REPAIR OF SERVICE VEHICLE LABOR AND
MATERIALS

8 LOT 100,000.00

TOTAL
U/bfdso' ---------- - ---------- 100.000.00

• Warranty: Shall be at least three (3) months on all parts to be replaced
• Service provider should be accredited by the Department of Trade and industry (DTI)

as a Service and Repair Enterprise. 1
• Minimum of three (3) years of vehicle workshop existence.
• Updated Mayor’s Permit and PhiiGeps Registration
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification.
• Sf rGq“ii:ed®nl reminded to strictly state/include In their own Bid Proposal

the requlreinoiits in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of P 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
' Payment Terms 
• Delivery Period
- Price Validity
- Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 100.00Q.OQ
2. Delivery Period

“"7NP0SlS^ine°Jdbe later ,han Thirty (30, Calendar da^S Purchase

3. Delivery Point

Items shall be delivered at NPC-PCWAT, Digdig, Brgy. Joson, Carrangalan, Nueva Ecija.

4. Bid Submission

subn^ssfon as prMcribed'^Mhe FfFQroU^b ,he'r aU'h0riZed in the manner of

AFG-LOG-004.A0I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value ProcuremenI 53.9 /Pft NO: HO-PWA23-005/FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder's performance 
of ^e Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Pnee Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

B. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

i!1cLli?^ariJhaL?iL^UbjeCtetd.1t0 deniled evaluation a9ainst the Technical Specifications 
including anthmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

tha? pit. n,h%LC? ShaI' l?1\subje(;te'i to PO®' qualifioation evaluation. Tha bid
QuotationS(LCRQ).P Q lfiCa 0n 3 be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a' NPCSwS5’inewIl '“a “i6 PUI?aSe 0nler <PO)/ Notioe ,0 Proved (NTP) from
NPC Within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award. '

b' lhe P0/JNTP by ,he supplier ™toin the said period will mean
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a' ^1? Shf1'take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the suDolier
rheXffs ^p^seStr by ,he ,aX ,ranSmiSSi0" reaaipt aad - -hrS1:;

• AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Ptocuiemcnl 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-Q05 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supportino 
documents.

15. Warranty

yVarranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i e 
Manufacturer’s Warranty). v ’

16. Liquidated Damages

Where ttie supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contrart time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contrart, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penaity. an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the
amotnf POrti°n °f ltems/works for ©very day of delay.Once the cumulative
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract, the
procunng entity rnay rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

ln?«LreCe-iftK0f -the PurJchase 0rder’ the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
fmplementiingl^^esandS^gLifations{(l|RR^. Und6r RePUb'iC ACt (RA) 9184 a"d itS “

18. Disclosure of Relations

toumo?relaSP'y Wi,h ,he PrOVlSl0nS 0'SeC,i0n 47 of RA 9184 and i,s re''lsed IRR

19. Administrative Sanctions

in sec,ion 69 (imposi,ion of admir’is,ra,i''e

20. Reservation Clause

remaining spaces are Intentionally left blank •

AFG-LOG-004. AO I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (do RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005 / FOR 7HB SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

SUPPLIER'S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAC Chaiiman;

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-PWA23*005. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(INCLUDE Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

TOTAL BID PRICE
avment T«rmc • ‘in n__ ■

Delivery Period 
Price Validity 
Delivery Point 
Warranty

30 Calendar Davs
120 Calendar Days

.NPC-PGWAT, Diqdiq, Brqy. Josnn Carranoalan. Nueva Frii« 
Shall be at least three (3l months on all parts t0 he renbr^H

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details

e-mail address

tise this form or its own comPar>y letter head following this format dulv 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer y
AFG-LOG-004. AO I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of4



Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE
SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE OF CLWAT

SERVICE VEHICLES

1. Scope of Works (PR No.: HO-PWA23-005)
To supply of labor and materials of PCWAT Service Vehicles

SCHEDULE 1: MOTORCYCLE Yamaha YBR 125CC'6 2010 Model 

1. ENGINE
Replacement of Wom-Out Parts and accessaries

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM
1 Battery* 12V 5AH 2 DCS
2 Carburettor Assembly 1 set3 Brake pad 2 sets4 Mech. Expanding Brake Shoe 4 sets5 Clutch Cable 1 set6 AC, Digital CDI with TRIGS 2 sets

SCHEDULE 2: Isuzu Crosswind (2008 model) • SJA- 622 

2. ENGINE
Replacement of Worn-Out Parts, Cleaning/Flushing of Engine Oil, Clean Intake Manifold, 
Replace Gear Oil, Flush Radiator & Replace Coolant, and Replace Timing Gear

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM1 Engine oil (Diesel) 25 liters2 Wiper Blade 1 <ot
3 Oil Filter .---------1 54 ATF ^ 2

U r,t'a
5 Brake Fluid 46 Air filter assembly 27 Air conditioner cleaning and charging of freon 1 Int8 Belt (Power Steering, Alternator, AC Compressor

and Water Pump
2 pc

9 Kepair/cieaning of radiator assemhiv 1 lot10 . Labor 1 lot

National Power Corporation 
Pontabangon-Cerranglan Watershed Area Team



tsrKis of reference
(PR No, HO-CWA23’hSopply of labor end materials 
for the repair artd malnter\orice ofPCWAT vehicles 
Page 2ofS

I* «««*••#•«(••«#•« I
3; and OTHER MAJOR PARTS

> •; i||!^^M^^Damaeed Under chassis Parts and Accessories to include Suspensions, 
Assemblies, Bearings, Supports and Insulation & repainting

DESCRIPTION QTY UM
-BallJoint Upper 2 pcs
:^ali Joint Lower 2 pcs
^e.Rod End 2 pcs
:;Wheel alignment 1 lot
Brake Pad (Left & Right) 1 set
Brake Shoe (Inner & Outer) 1 set
Hre balancing 5 pcs
Labor 1 lot

WNSMISSION
rS(PuII down Manual Transmission Assembly and Replace Defective/Worn-Out Parts)

pJTEM NO. DESCRIPTION QTY UM• ■ 1 Clutch Disc 1 □c■ 2 Pressure Plate 1 DC3 Release Bearing 1 nr
4 Pilot Bearing 1

Kv
nrS Tensioner bearing 1 CAf

6 Labor 1 lot



PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS FOR H04>WA23-005

PARTICULAR QUANTITY MATERIAL COST LABOR COST SCOPE OF WORK
A. MOTORCYCLE Yamaha YBR125CC-0 2010 Modal

1. Battery-12V5AH 2 DCS 1.000.00 3.000.00 Maintenance,
replacement of worn- 
out genuine parts for 

motorcycle vehicle

2. Caiburettor Assembly 1 set 3.000.00
3. Brake Dad 2 sets 1.000.00
4. Mach. ExDandIna Brake Shoe 4 sets 800.00
5. Clutch Cable 1 set 800.00
6. AC. Digital COI with TRICS 2 sets

PIS.800.00
a. ISUZUCROSSWIND2008Model
B.1.EN6ME

1. Etwine oil Idle sal) 25 liters 17.400.00

8.000.00

MaintenarKe and
replacement of worn- 
out parts, cleaning/ 

flushing of engine oil, 
replace gear oil, flush 

radiator, replace 
coolant and timing 

gear

2. Wloer blade 1 sets 2.000.00
3. 011 niter 3DCS 3.000.00
4. ATF 2 liters 1.000.00
5. Brake fluid 4 liters 1.000.00
6. Airfllterassembtv 2ocs 2.000.00
7. Air condiOonirKi ar>d charuina of fmcin 1 DC 5.000.00
B. Belt (power steering, alternator, AC

comorassor and watar oumo 2pc 4.000.00
9. Reoali/cleanino of radiator assembtv 1 lot 2.500.00

B.Z. UNDERCHASIS AND OTHER MAJOR PARTS
10. Ball taint unner 2dcs 3.000 00

4.000.00

Replace Worn-out/
Damaged under 
chasis Parts and 
Accessories to 

iTKlude suspensions 
and steerinf parts 
ar>d assembles, 

bearings, and 
supports

11. Ball lolnt lower 2 DCS 4.000.00
12. Tie rod end 2 pcs 3.000.00
13. Wheel alignment 1 lot 1.000.00
14. Brake pad (Left & right) 1 set 2,500.00
15. Brake shoe (inne & outer) 1 set 4,000.00
16. lire balancing

B.3. TRANSMISSION
Spcs 3.000.00

17. Chiteh disc
16. Presure date 1 pc

1 DC
2.SOO.OO
5.000.00

3.000.00

Pull down
transmission 
assembly and 

replace defective/ 
worn-out parts

19. Release bearina 1 DC 1.000.00
20. pilot bearina 1 DC 500.00
21. Tensioner bearina 1 sat 1.000.00

SUBTOTAL
------ \--------------------- - P83.400.00

GRANDTOTAL P100.000.0D

Prepared by;

:DO 
, PCWAT



Omnibus Sworn Statement (Revised)
[shin be submmtd with tfm Bid]

REPUBLIC OF THE PHIUPPINES ) ,
CITY/MUNICIPALfTY OF_____ )S.S.

AFFIDAVIT

A«K?»me«0f Vr te9a, a9e* ICMI Status], [Nallonatity], and residing at TAddreas of Affiant], after having been dufy sworn In accordinto with \m do heSJ’^^rsLte

1. [Selaet one, delete the ctherj ^

rapresenta"vo of [Name

2. (Seieet one, delete the other}

Board/Partnership Res^,J=i^Jr“X

3- Of .ha

f«remc»l“i'S£^2?pI0=^^

i. of Kddaq Is airthorizfng the Head of the Procuring Entity or its
represenlatfvefs) to verify all the documents submitted; ■ ■ ^ duly authorized

6. [Seloct one, delete the restj



WorftJi^ Group, afrf fte BAG Secrefariaf. the head ofthe Project Management Office or 
d^t d^re5^r Un^ antI ^e- pro^ect constJl*ants by consanguinity or affinity up to the third

orI^i!ra£VB:^ None of 010 offio0n* and members of [Namo of Bidder] Is

[bas: z\Asis
SruXSwdlS’dlSr"""' °"'i “W Pral8Ct ‘VW^nguldVor
Pll^M^!^ZZlCStatT,T} .Nl0nJ° 0f lhe officers;-dlrectoro. and controlling

re,ated ,0 the Head of fbo Procuring Entity, membero
SoSetaiteL^f C)'the '2cS«caJ WorWna GrouP- and the BAC
n^SSSSS’ ^ * Pr?Ject Wanagemenl Office or the end-user unit, and the
project consultants by consangtrinityorafffnl^up to the third dvH degree;

7. [Name of Bidder] ampWaa with existing tabor laws and standards; and

8* of has undertaken the rosponslbllltios as a Bidder In
compliance with the Phippine-Bfddmg Documents, which Includes:

a- ^roftilly examining all of the Bidding Documents;
b‘ ^lSt,a,ng an COnditions',0ca1 or 0,h«rwiS9' affecting the Implementation of the 

<x esfaal8 °f ,,'0 fac!,llte «"d needed for the contract to be bfd, if

“■ °r Se,!U,'’n3 Sl,iiptonnB"laMd Bultelinfs) issued for the [Naim of the

se advan tnf was umto rorm or deliver anv ofthe obit
dent rounds toSOniBhite crimtnel II com dwithor abuse converting anyreceived sfson or Invelvl the duty todallvar eeda or to the udice of the

de 31S of Act No. 381IS • -imn aaBOVernwent of the PhUIppInee nttr. 
amended, or the Revised Panel cede

IN WITNESS WlgREOF. I have hereunto set my hand thift'_ day of
20_ at

Pnserf NAME OF BIDDER OR ITS AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE]

[insert signatory’s legal capacity]
Affiant

[Jurafl
[Forrrrat shall be based on the latest Rules on Notarial Practice]


